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The Czech proposals and comments on a possible recovery and resolution framework for 
financial institutions other than banks 

3. FINANCIAL MARKET INFRASTRUCTURES: CENTRAL COUNTERPARTIES 
AND CENTRAL SECURITIES DEPOSITORIES 

General comments 

We welcome the Commission´s initiative to discuss a possible recovery and resolution 
framework for non-banking financial institutions. After EMIR has come into force, central 
counterparties (CCP) get the crucial role in the whole post-trade area. It becomes clear that 
any failure of such systemically important institutions may halt trading on many regulated 
markets or OTC and thus cause enormous damage to private and public sector, to the whole 
EU economy. We are of the opinion that recovery and resolution framework should be set up 
for CCPs first. CSDs face different risks and their stability is less dependent on market 
conditions so it is not matter of urgency to deal with them now. 

In this context we would like to turn your attention to the source of future problems which is 
not mentioned in the Consultation, namely ill-design regulations. We have found mutually 
contradictory (or contradictory in effect) provisions in EMIR, Short Selling Regulation, CRD 
IV, currently negotiated new MiFID II/MiFIR or UCITS V. So it seems that there is no 
coordination on the Commission’s level between Units responsible for different files so 
no one is taking into account how each piece of EU legislation may interfere with other 
pieces of EU legislation, no one takes into consideration negative synergies among 
differently targeted provisions regulating directly or indirectly the same area. These 
negative synergies stemming from ill-design legal framework might easily lead to turbulence, 
spillover effects, significant increasing of a legal, credit or market risk and thus may make the 
whole post-trade environment less resilient and fragile.  

 

It is clear that the impact of regulations on other regulations is complex and arbitrary. 
Therefore we urge the Commission to make assessment how each piece of legislation 
(including currently negotiated ones) can influence smooth functioning mainly of CCPs 
(and clearing members), their risk management, their ability to turn assets into cash, 
availability and accessibility of highly liquid collateral or the possibility to reuse collateral 
provided. We believe that prevention is always better than putting out a fire.  



2 

 

To highlight more what we have in mind see below several examples: 

Negative synergies between EMIR and new MIFID II/MIFIR 

Article 44 para 1 of EMIR states: 

“1. A CCP shall only invest its financial resources in cash or in highly liquid financial 
resources with minimal market and credit risk. The investments shall be capable of being 
liquidated rapidly with minimal adverse price effect.” 

We really wonder how a CCP would be able to liquidate rapidly its investments in equities 
without using high frequency trading (HFT) on lit markets, i.e. Regulated Markets or 
Multilateral Trading Facilities (MTF), or without having the possibility to use platforms such 
as Organized Trading Facility (OTF) on which high frequency trading is not usually permitted 
(by participants) and which allow to execute large orders in “darkness” by means of a 
reference price waiver from pre-trade transparency.  

That is to say that new MiFID II requires any entity using high frequency trading to be 
authorized as a MIFID firm. This is clearly contradictory to the authorization regime under 
EMIR. So CCPs will not be allowed to use HFT to execute large orders on lit platforms. Thus 
the only trading venue where CCPs could execute large orders would be OTFs. But current 
draft of MIFID II allows OTFs only for non-equities (i.e. fixed income and derivatives). 
CCPs could then easily end up in the situation in which they would have no chance to 
rapidly liquidate investments in highly liquid equities with minimal adverse price effect 
either because of impossibility to use HFT, or because of non-existence of an eligible 
trading venue.  

It should be noted that even if CCPs would apply the waiver for large in scale orders (from 
pre-trade transparency) and execute a large order on lit markets by slicing it into small so 
called “child” orders, there are strategies enabling other high frequency traders to detect child 
orders and move market against a seller (i.e. a CCP).  

From all what is said it seems that pre-trade (and post-trade) transparency rules are very 
crucial for ability of CCPs to liquidate their positions. We believe that not only large in scale 
waivers but also reference price waivers, waivers for negotiated transactions should be 
allowed. Unfortunately all those waivers are being under negative scrutiny now and they 
might be removed.  

Another example regarding pre-trade transparency rules is availability of the waiver for 
request for quotes systems which play an essential role in the OTC market when on one hand 
the request for quotes systems allow customization and on the other hand increase fungibility 
of OTC derivatives. To preserve request for quotes mechanism vital is enormously important 
for enhancing central clearing of OTC derivatives in line with relevant provisions in EMIR 
(and for proper hedging as well). Again, this waiver is being currently under negative scrutiny 
and highly probably will be removed. 

Generally speaking, new MiFID II/MiFIR will change the whole trading environment 
including fixed income and derivative markets which have not been regulated on the EU level 
yet. All those changes may significantly decrease accessibility of highly liquid financial 
instruments which CCPs could invest in or which could be acceptable as collateral. It 
may get very difficult for market participants to meet all requirements regarding 
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collateralization of their positions set up in EMIR (and other regulations) just because of 
collateral crunch. Collateral crunch may serve as the very objectionable incentive to 
increase level of rehypothecation in financial market or may force market participants 
and CCPs to accept less liquid financial instruments as collateral. It is without any doubts 
that both scenarios may cause problems and increase systemic instability of the whole post-
trading area.  

Negative synergies between EMIR and UCITS V 

Under currently negotiated UCITS V there is the proposal imposing a ban on reuse of UCITS 
funds assets held in custody. We wonder how this provision is compatible with the right of a 
CCP to reuse collateral if this is stated in the CCP’s rules.  

To sum up we are afraid that the regulatory storm we are going through now may 
trigger many negative processes and create objectionable incentives which may have a 
potential to destabilize CCPs in less stable market conditions. 

Questions 

1. Do you think that a framework of measures and powers for authorities to resolve CCPs and 
CSDs is needed at EU level or do you consider that ordinary insolvency law is sufficient? 

Question 1 

Agent or principal problem 

Under current models for clearing OTC derivatives, the capacity in which the clearing 
member acts, as either agent or principal, determines the structure of the cleared trades. 
Where the clearing member acts as agent, the end-user will face the CCP directly because, 
although the clearing member may appear to be a party to the trade, it is not the true 
counterparty (here, there is just one transaction, albeit involving three parties). Where the 
clearing member acts as principal, the end-user will face the clearing member, and the 
clearing member will face the CCP (here, there are two identical ‘back-to-back’ transactions 
among the three parties). 

We would like the Commission to very carefully scrutinize differences between the agent 
model used mostly in the US and the principal model used in the EU (because of 
insufficiently harmonized insolvency law), which model represents a better solution ensuring 
higher systemic stability of CCPs if clearing members or clients of clearing members become 
insolvent.  

Portability (reality or fiction?) 

As we said many times during negotiation of EMIR, it is not quite clear to us how portability 
could work in practice without any deeper harmonization of insolvency law.  

2. In your view, which scenarios/events might lead to the need to resolve respectively a CCP 
and a CSD? Which types of scenarios CCPs/CSDs and authorities need to be prepared for 
which may imply the need for recovery actions if not yet resolution? 
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Question 2 

We think that the side of clients is much more problematic than it looks now, especially when 
insurance/assurance/reinsurance undertakings, UCITS, AIFM or corporates would be allowed 
to be only clients of clearing members. Without broad protection of clearing members 
against insolvency of their clients (and vice versa) domino effect triggered by default of 
many even small clients during next financial crisis could jeopardize stability of their clearing 
member (and thus stability of the CCP). The failure of a clearing broker which is a clearing 
member of multiple CCPs points to greater systemic risk as well. 

It might be useful to think about more complex structure regarding a clients’ chain. EMIR 
takes into account that there may be indirect clients so the whole structure might be much less 
transparent for the CCP concerned and the clearing members. 

3. Do you think that existing rules which may impact CCPs/CSDs resolution (such as 
provisions on collateral or settlement finality) should be amended to facilitate the 
implementation of a resolution regime for CCPs/CSDs? 

Question 3 

It is not legally certain whether CCPs making multilateral (novation) netting which results in 
transfer orders are in the scope of SFD and thus benefit from its insolvency protection. SFD 
de iure covers only settlement netting (see the definition of “netting” and “transfer order”). 
Inclusion of netting of derivatives transactions into the scope of SFD seems to be even much 
less clear. We think that SFD should be amended to include novation netting without any 
doubts. 

Almost all financial institutions under mandatory clearing obligation do not belong to the 
category of participants in SFD (see the definition of “institution” in SFD) so they are not 
allowed to become clearing members and benefit from insolvency protection. We think that 
there is no justifiable reason for such restrictions so SFD should be amended to make this 
category much broader.  

The protection of clearing members against insolvency of their clients depends on more or 
less broad interpretation of Article 3(2) of SFD and could be significantly different in each 
Member State. We do not think that it is a good outcome and provisions in national 
insolvency law should be changed to ensure high protection of clearing members effectively 
across the EU.  

And interoperability is the problem per se. SFD protection (Article 3(1)) is not as clear as it 
should be as well, especially in the case of interconnected netting systems.  

From our point of view these legal uncertainties as regards SFD (and its implementation into 
27 laws of Member States) might be another source of systemic risk in the future world of 
wide mandatory central clearing through CCPs. 

It would be highly desirable to include legal persons under the scope of Financial Collateral 
Directive (FCD) across the EU. It would not be up to Member States to decide upon it. If 
corporates are forced to clear eligible derivatives centrally, then collateral provided by them 
to their clearing members or CCPs must be protected.  
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In this context we advocate that global initiatives such as Geneva Securities Convention 
(which would increase legal certainty when holding any assets outside the EU) should be 
promoted and the EU should start working on ratification. The same is true for work on 
guidelines regarding enforceability of close-out netting rules done under the auspices of 
UNIDROIT.  

4. Do you consider that a common resolution framework applicable to CCPs and CSDs is 
desirable or do you favour specific regimes by type of FMIs? 

Question 4 

We do not think that the same resolution framework should be applicable on CCPs and CSDs. 
As said above, there are big differences between both entities and we see as the matter of 
urgency adopting resolution framework for CCPs. 

5. Do you consider that it should only apply to those FMIs which attain specific thresholds in 
terms of size, level of interconnectedness and/or degree of substitutability, or to those FMIs 
that incur particular risks, such as credit and liquidity risks, or that it should apply to all? If 
the former, what are suitable thresholds in one or more of these respects beyond which FMIs 
are relevant from a resolution point of view? What would be an appropriate treatment of 
CSDs that do not incur credit and liquidity risks and those that incur such risks? 

Question 5 

We are not quite sure whether purely local CCPs might represent systemic risk for the whole 
EU market. But we do not have firm position on this. 

6. Regarding FMIs (some CSDs and some CCPs) that are also credit institutions, is the 
proposed bank recovery and resolution framework sufficient or should something in addition 
be considered? If so, what should the FMI-specific framework add to the bank recovery and 
resolution framework? How do you see the interaction between the resolution regime for 
banks and a specific regime for CCPs/CSDs? 

Question 6 

At least all payment systems run by FMIs who act as CCPs/CSDs should be notified under 
SFD and benefit from SFD protection (it is not the case now).  

7. Do you agree that the general objective for the resolution of CCPs/CSDs should be 
continuity of critical services? 

Question 7 

We agree that the general objective for the resolution of CCPs should be continuity of critical 
services. 

8. Do you agree with the above objectives for the resolution of CCPs/CSDs? 
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Question 8 

We agree with all objectives for the resolution of CCPs. 

9. Which ones are, according to you, the ones that should be prioritized? 

Question 9 

We would prioritize legal certainty and predictability about the triggering of resolution, 
adequate resolution powers and tools for CCPs/CSDs and coordination mechanisms. 

10. What other objectives are important for CCP resolution? 

Question 10 

We have no other objectives. 

11. What should be the respective roles of FMIs and authorities in the development and 
execution of recovery plans and resolution plans? Should resolution authorities have the 
power to request changes in the operation of FMIs in order to ensure resolvability? 

Question 11 

We agree that resolution authorities should have the power to request changes in the operation 
of FMIs in order to ensure resolvability. SFD gives the power to competent authorities to 
approve rules governing systems run by CCPs. 

12. To what extent do you think that CCPs/CSDs in cooperation with their users would be 
able to define efficient recovery and resolution plans on the basis of amendments to their 
contractual laws? 

Question 12 

We believe that efficient recovery and resolution plans should get a part of rules governing 
CCPs (approved by competent authorities). All users should be legally obliged to follow those 
rules and thus accept recovery and resolution plans. This approach would be more effective 
than relying only on negotiations between CCPs and their users. 

13. Should resolution be triggered when an FMI has reached a point of distress such that 
there are no realistic prospects of recovery over an appropriate timeframe, when all other 
intervention measures have been exhausted, and when winding up the institution under 
normal insolvency proceedings would risk causing financial instability? 

Question 13 

Generally we agree with this scenario. 
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14. Should these conditions be refined for FMIs? For example, what would be suitable 
indicators that could be used for triggering resolution of different FMIs? How would these 
differ between FMIs? 

Question 14 

Generally we think that indicators should be calibrated to give enough flexibility to competent 
authorities to act in the right way.  

15. Should there be a framework for authorities to intervene before an FMI meets the 
conditions for resolution when they could for example amend contractual arrangements and 
impose additional steps, for example require unactivated parts of recovery plans or 
contractual loss sharing arrangements to be put into action? 

Question 15 

We agree that there should be a framework for authorities to intervene before an FMI meets 
the conditions for resolution. 

16. Should resolution authorities of FMIs have the above powers? Should they have further 
powers to successfully carry out resolution in relation to FMIs? Which ones? 

Question 16 

We think that resolution authorities of FMIs should have the powers giving them enough 
flexibility to solve the situation in the best way. 

17. Should they be further adapted or specified to the needs of FMI resolution? 

Question 17 

We prefer more general legal framework giving enough space to resolution authorities for 
manoeuvring.  

18. Do you consider that temporary stay on the exercise of early termination rights could be a 
relevant tool for FMIs? Under what conditions? How should it apply between interoperated 
FMIs? How should it be articulated with similar powers to impose temporary stays in the 
bank resolution framework? 

Question 18 

Generally we agree with temporary stay on the exercise of early termination rights. But we 
are not sure whether the bank resolution framework should be taken as a benchmark. CCPs 
are very different from banks so further assessments are needed. 

19. Do you consider that moratorium on payments could be a relevant tool for all FMIs or 
only some of them? If so, under what conditions? 
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Question 19 

We have doubts about using moratorium on payments. If used, at least proper functioning of 
payment and settlement systems must be ensured.  

20. Which reorganisation tools could be appropriate for resolving different types and CSDs 
and CCPs? What would be their advantages and disadvantages? 

Question 20 

In Czech law an insolvency administrator is obliged to secure the performance of activities of 
the CSD until the performance of these activities is not secured by other CSD or by the state. 
The insolvency administrator is obliged to offer the sale of core CSD’s assets and right to 
other CSD. If no CSD is able or willing to purchase these rights and assets the offer is given 
to the state.  

21. Which loss allocation and recapitalisation tools could be appropriate for resolving 
different types of CSDs and CCPs? Would this vary according to different types of possible 
failures (e.g. those caused by defaulting members, or those caused by operational risks)? 
What would be their advantages and disadvantages? 

22. What other tools would be effective in a CCP/CSD resolution? 

23. Can resolution tools based on contractual arrangements be effective and compatible with 
existing national insolvency laws? 

Question 21 to 23 

We think that resolution tools should not be based only on contractual arrangements. We 
prefer deeper harmonization of insolvency law across the EU for CCPs and their clearing 
members. The resolution of these institutions should be enforceable without any legal 
uncertainty. 

24. Do you consider that a resolution regime for FMIs should be applicable to the whole 
group the FMI is a part of? What specific tools or powers for the resolution authorities 
should be designed? 

Question 24 

We think that loss allocation and recapitalization tools might be applicable to the whole 
group. But we do not have any firm position on this. 

25. In your view, what are the key elements and main challenges to take into account for the 
smooth resolution of an FMI operating cross-border? What aspects and effects of any 
divergent insolvency and resolution laws applicable to FMIs and their members are relevant 
here? Are particular measures needed in the case of interoperable CCPs or CSDs? 
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Question 25 

As said above, we see as the key element deeper harmonization of insolvency law and 
relevant amendments of FCD and SFD. 

26. Do you agree that, within the EU, resolution colleges should be involved in resolution 
issues of cross border FMIs? 

Question 26 

We do not oppose resolution colleges if the decision-making process would be effective. 

27. How should the decision-making process be organized to make sure that swift decisions 
can be taken? Alternatively, do you think that responsibility for resolving FMIs should be 
centralised at EU-level? 

Question 27 

We do not have any firm position on this issue but making ESMA responsible for resolving 
FMIs would be quite morally hazardous. 

28. Do you agree that a recognition regime should be defined to enable mutual enforceability 
of resolution measures? 

Question 28 

We do not think that a recognition regime might be feasible with third countries. It is hardly 
imaginable for us that third countries would be willing to enter into such regime as quickly as 
needed. We think that the EU should seek a less ambitious regime based on IOSCO work.  

29. Do you agree that bilateral cooperation agreements should be signed with third 
countries? 

Question 29 

We wonder whether legally binding agreements would be acceptable for authorities in third 
countries. We prefer the IOSCO format of cooperation arrangements. 

30. Do you agree that the resolution of FMIs should observe the hierarchy of claims in 
insolvency to the extent possible and respect the principle that creditors should not be worse 
off than in insolvency? 

Question 30 

We agree with observance of hierarchy if possible. 
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4. INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE FIRMS 

Questions 

1. Are the resolution tools applicable to traditional insurance considered above adequate? 
Should their articulation and application be further specified and harmonised at EU-level? 

Question 1 

In our opinion, current rules have proven themselves as both sufficient and functional. If an 
insurance or reinsurance company pursuits only insurance or reinsurance business and related 
operations, there is no space for non-traditional or non-insurance activities. Thus, the role of 
insurers and reinsurers as providers of non-insurance financial services is limited. 

2. Do you think that a further framework of measures and powers for authorities, additional 
to those already applicable to insurers, to resolve systemically relevant insurance companies 
is needed at EU level?  

Question 2 

We are convinced that present level of harmonisation is sufficient, particularly considering the 
new regulatory framework of Solvency II. We are of the opinion that it is untimely to try to 
formulate a new approach regarding recovery and resolution tools before the application of 
Solvency II. This directive addresses most of the risk factors mentioned in the consultation 
material that could be regarded as conditions for an insurer or reinsurer to be considered 
systemically important. In addition we are of the opinion that due to similar reasons, it is 
appropriate to wait for the fundamental revision of FICOD. Systemically important 
(re)insurance companies should be treated as part of a group since systemic risk 
predominantly arises from activities of entities in a group that provides non-insurance 
services. 

3. In your view, which scenarios/events might lead to the need to resolve a systemically 
relevant insurance company? Even before that, which types of scenarios systemic insurers 
and authorities need to be prepared for which may imply the need for recovery actions if not 
yet resolution?  

Question 3 

We are not aware of any scenario that would lead to the necessity of resolution of an 
undertaking that pursue insurance or reinsurance activities in conformity with the Czech 
Insurance Act (notably after transposition of directives Solvency II and Omnibus II). 
Moreover, the supervision will be carried out according to the new regulatory framework of 
Solvency II as well, which reduces the probability of such an event to a minimum. The 
consultation material presents few examples of systemically relevant insurers, which we do 
not consider to be relevant for the following reason: Firstly, in case of a bond insurance an 
insurer has to reflect the risk and accordingly adjust the premium and technical provisions. In 
a given example the insurers might have underestimated the risks. In the Solvency II regime 
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there is little space for insurers to underestimate risk they face and that is the reason why bond 
insurance should not be treated as a systemically relevant factor.  Secondly, as regards CDS, it 
has to be emphasised that Czech (re)insurance companies must not provide unlimited 
guarantees of CDSs issued by their parent or subsidiary. The only guarantee that could be 
granted by insurers is provided as traditional insurance when the premium has to fully reflect 
the risk, thus eliminating to substantial extent the systemic risk. Thirdly, the compulsory 
insurance must fulfil the same quantitative and qualitative requirements as other classes of 
insurance business. That means that both premium and technical provisions have to fully 
reflect the risks. Therefore, it seems that in case of Australian insurers the risk was 
underestimated. According to our view, such an event is not comparable to the  situation in 
the Czech Republic, where the competition is advanced by the common European market and 
advantages offered by the right of establishment and freedom to provide services. 

4. Do you agree with the above objectives for resolution of systemic insurance companies? 
What other objectives could be relevant?  

Question 4 

We agree that proposed objectives, such as for example continuity of critical services or 
preserving financial stability, are of high importance. However, we are convinced that current 
rules for reorganisation and winding-up are sufficient. 

5. Do you think that recovery plans should be developed by systemic insurers and resolution 
plans by resolution authorities? Do you think that resolution authorities should have the 
power to request changes in the operation of insurers in order to ensure resolvability?  

Question 5 

In our opinion, recovery plans and resolution plans just duplicate recovery plans and finance 
scheme set in the Solvency II. We can hardly imagine a situation when an insurer is in 
difficulty from the systemic risk point of view and at the same time it has no problem as 
regards its solvency. In later stages, standard provisions, such as sequestration of assets, 
reorganisation and winding-up proceedings, apply and we consider them to be sufficient. 
Moreover, the development of the plans as suggested above does not ensure prevention of 
systemic problems and contagion. 

6. Do you agree that resolution should be triggered when a systemic insurer has reached a 
point of distress such that there are no realistic prospects of recovery over an appropriate 
timeframe, when all other intervention measures have been exhausted, and when winding up 
the institution under normal insolvency proceedings would risk causing financial instability?  

7. Should these conditions be refined? For example, what would be suitable indicators that 
could be used for triggering resolution of systemic insurers?  

Questions 6 and 7 

Taking into account that we are not proponents of a new recovery and resolution approach for 
insurers as they are not in most cases systemically important institutions, we do not answer 
this question. However, we would like to recall that if an undertaking fulfils the requirements 
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of the Solvency II, and if it is appropriately supervised, there is no need for any special 
arrangements as regards systemic risk. 

8. Do you agree that resolution authorities of insurers could have the above powers? Should 
they have further powers to successfully carry out resolution in relation to systemic insurers? 
Which ones?  

9. Should they be further adapted or specified to the specificities of insurance resolution?  

Questions 8 and 9 

According the Czech Insurance Act, some of the suggested powers are already exercised by 
the Czech National Bank (the supervisory authority) or they can be applied during the period 
of sequestration of assets. We are of the opinion that some of the proposed measures, as e.g. 
separating non-performing assets into a distinct vehicle, do not really solve problems of 
insurance company, policy holders and creditors. We do not agree with interim and inefficient 
measures that could be in result even more costly than usual procedures. In our opinion, such 
measures could lead to untransparency and moral hazard. If systemically important 
institutions could expect an implicit support provided in time of difficulty, they could become 
even less prudent. 

10. Would the tools mentioned above be appropriate for the resolution of systemic insurers? 
What other tools should be considered and why?  

Question 10 

The cost of such measures should be compared to benefits stemming from the special 
treatment of systemically important insurers. However, this assessment brings another cost as 
it is extremely complicated issue to quantify. Moreover, the risk of moral hazard should be 
considered. 

11. Do you think that, within the EU, resolution colleges should be set up and involved in 
resolution issues of cross border insurance groups?  

12. How could the decision-making process be organized to make sure that swift decisions 
can be taken? Should this be aligned with the procedures already set out in Title III of 
Directive 2009/138/EC?  

13. Alternatively, do you think that responsibility for resolving systemic insurers should be 
centralised at EU-level?  

14. Do you think that a recognition regime should be defined to enable mutual enforceability 
of resolution measures?  

15. Do you think that to this end bilateral cooperation agreements could also be signed with 
third countries?  
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Question 11 to 15 

In spite of our scepticism we incline to employ maximally the colleges of supervisors as 
proposed by the Solvency II. This is the reason why the issue of recovery and resolution 
should be postponed until application of Solvency II and fundamental revision of FICOD. 

5. PAYMENT SYSTEMS AND OTHER NONBANK FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS/ENTITIES 

Questions  

1. Do you agree with the above assessment regarding payment systems, payment institutions 
and electronic money institutions? Alternatively, do you consider that either (or both) would 
merit further consideration as to their ability, first, to give rise to systemic risk and, second, 
the need for possible recovery and resolution arrangements in response?  

Question 1 

We consider that financial or operational failures of payment institutions or electronic money 
institutions are not likely to represent significant systemic risk for the financial market. 
Payment institutions and electronic money institutions do not carry out significant volume of 
payment transaction so far. In our view, no special consideration of possible recovery and 
resolution arrangements with regard to payment institutions or electronic money institutions is 
currently needed. 

We consider that payment systems with no settlement finality do not give rise to systemic risk 
for the financial market. Furthermore we consider that publicly run payment systems with 
settlement finality do not need possible recovery and resolution arrangements. 

In our view, privately run payment systems with settlement finality which represent a 
significant share of the overall payments market may give rise to systemic risk. The possible 
arrangement to secure the operation of these payment systems in the case of their failure could 
be considered. 

 

2. Besides those covered in previous sections of this paper, which other nonbank financial 
institutions can become systemically relevant and how? Depending on the type of institutions, 
what are the main channels through which such systemic risks are transmitted or amplified?  

3. In your view, what could be meaningful thresholds in relation to the factors of size, 
interconnectedness, leverage, economic importance or any other factor to determine the 
critical relevance of any other nonbank financial institution?  

Question 2 to 3 

We agree that there are nonbank financial institutions, management companies or investment 
funds included, that can be systematically relevant. What is important is to carefully calibrate 
criteria under which the systemic importance is to be determined. 
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4. Do you think that recovery and resolution tools and powers other than existing insolvency 
rules should be introduced also for other nonbank financial institutions?  

5. In your view, what could then be meaningful points of failure at which different types of 
other nonbank financial institution could be considered to fulfil the conditions for triggering:  

a) The activation of any pre-determined recovery measures; or  

b) Intervention by authorities to resolve the entity?  

6. With respect to possible preventive and preparatory measures:  

a) Do existing regulatory frameworks applicable to other nonbank financial institutions 
provide for sufficient safeguards, in particular with respect to their governance structures, 
market/counterparty/liquidiy risk management, transparency, reporting of relevant 
information and other etc.?  

b) Are supervisors equipped with sufficient powers to be able to collect information and 
monitor the various types of risks existing or building up in the particular nonbank financial 
sector/institution?  

c) Are additional supervisory powers needed to ensure de-risking and prevent overly complex 
and interlinked operations?  

d) Would recovery and resolution plans be necessary to be introduced for all or only some of 
these institutions? Why?  

7. With respect to possible early intervention powers and measures:  

a) Do existing regulatory frameworks applicable to other nonbank financial institutions 
provide for effective early remedial actions of supervisors aimed at correcting solvency or 
operational problems at an early stage?  

b) What other early intervention powers could be introduced?  

8. With respect to possible resolution measures and tools: 

a) Should administrative, non-judicial procedures and tools for the restructuring or managed 
dissolution of other failing nonbank financial institutions be introduced?  

b) Depending on the entity, what could be the appropriate and specific resolution tools to be 
used? For which institutions are certain resolution tools or techniques not relevant? Why? 

Question 4 to 8 

We are of the opinion that existing regulatory frameworks applicable to other nonbank 
financial institutions provide for sufficient safeguards and supervisors are equipped with 
sufficient powers to be able to collect information and monitor the various types of risks 
existing or building up in the particular nonbank financial institution. In terms of collective 
portfolio management, we oppose any “investor guarantee scheme” to be introduced. Such a 
solution would be highly inappropriate, costly and encourage moral hazard.  


